appoint a director of BMN, Mr. Carlos Egea Krauel, as an additional member of the Bankia Board of
Directors with the status of other non-executive director for the statutory term of four years, effective

- 8 -

from and conditional upon registration of the merger deed in the Valencia Commercial Registry, the
effectiveness of the appointment also being subject to the necessary regulatory approvals. No other
change will take place in the composition of the Bankia Board of Directors as a result of the merger.

The following table shows the shares held by the directors of Bankia (including the new director,
whose appointment was conditional upon effectiveness of the merger and subject to the necessary
regulatory approvals) at the date of this Equivalent Document, i.e., after the merger deed has been
registered in the Valencia Commercial Registry (and thus reflecting the new amount of Bankia’s
share capital following the capital increase carried out in order to implement the merger exchange)
and taking the merger exchange into account.

Director

Before the merger After the Merger

Direct and indirect holding Direct and indirect holding

No. of shares % No. of shares %

José Ignacio Goirigolzarri
Tellaeche (Executive Chairman)

259,170 0.009% 259,170 0.008%

José Sevilla Álvarez (Chief
Executive Officer)

55,012 0.002% 55,012 0.002%

Antonio Ortega Parra (Executive
Director)

75,000 0.003% 75,000 0.002%

Joaquín Ayuso García
(Independent director)

55,015 0.002% 55,015 0.002%

Francisco Javier Campo García
(Independent director)

50,315 0.002% 50,315 0.002%

Eva Castillo Sanz (Independent
director)

25,000 0.001% 25,000 0.001%

Jorge Cosmen Menéndez-
Castañedo (Independent director)

30,289 0.001% 30,289 0.001%

Jose Luis Feito Higueruela
(Independent director)

49,452 0.002% 49,452 0.002%

Mr. Fernando Fernández Méndez
de Andés (Independent director)

16,358 0.001% 16,358 0.001%

Antonio Greño Hidalgo
(Independent director)

20,750 0.001% 20,750 0.001%

Carlos Egea Krauel (Other non-
executive director)

0 0.000% 6,628 0.000%

In accordance with applicable law, updated reports on directors’ significant holdings will be filed in
a timely and proper manner.

- 9 -

5.2. Significant shareholders

Bankia’s only significant shareholder at the date of this Equivalent Document is the FROB, which
directly or indirectly through its fully-owned subsidiary BFA Tenedora de Acciones, S.A.U. has an
interest of 60.933% in Bankia (60.630% immediately before the merger).

* * *

Madrid, 10 January 2018.

BANKIA, S.A.
P.p.

__________________________________________
Signed: Mr. Sergio Durá Mañas

ANEXO 1

Informe de los administradores de Bankia sobre el Proyecto de Fusión